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Q1 What cooling-off period for sexual contact with a former client do you
think is appropriate?

Answered: 103 Skipped: 0

Total Respondents: 103  

# IF YOU SELECTED "OTHER", PLEASE SPECIFY AN APPROPRIATE COOLING-OFF
PERIOD.

DATE

1 2 years 6/7/2018 5:42 PM

2 The cooling off period should be indefinite, or continuous. That is, there should be NO sexual
contact with former clients

6/7/2018 4:49 PM

3 No sexual contact is ever appropriate with a former client 6/7/2018 1:24 PM

4 Therapy is a complex relationship. The cooling off period depends on the specific relationship. I
could imagine cases where a 5 year cooling off would be not enough even for a therapy of 1
month and cases where a 10 year therapy would be fine with a 1 year cooling off. I can also
generate many examples where a 1 year cooling off would be appropriate. The CRPO has a
history of generating penalties which exceed those required by the RHPA (see requirements for
the circle of care). This seems to me to be more about the appearance of things than the actual
reality of the people involved, including the clients. Perhaps the CRPO could require that the
therapist in question have a mandatory supervision experience if they are contemplating a cool off.
There are so many potentially more effective ways to handle this that would deter and educate
rather than simply forbid and punish. The CRPO could be an international leader in this area
rather than instituting yet another regulation designed to make them look good but is actually
doomed to be ineffective.

6/7/2018 8:34 AM

5 There should be no sexual contact with a former client period. Not if the client has been in a
psychotherapeutic relationship.

6/6/2018 9:19 PM

6 Never 6/6/2018 5:22 PM

7 No further professional association or exchange of fees. 6/6/2018 4:50 PM

8 Minimum ten years 6/6/2018 4:24 PM
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9 never 6/6/2018 4:19 PM

10 Minimum three years. 6/6/2018 3:43 PM

11 2 years 6/6/2018 3:08 PM

12 Forever 6/6/2018 2:56 PM

13 2-3 years 6/6/2018 2:55 PM

14 I often question if it is ever appropriate for any sexual contact with a former client. This might also
depend on the duration of treatment (one or two sessions vs years of ongoing therapy). Moving
from a professional, one-direction relationship, into something personal while the therapist would
have knowledge fo the other person's inner most challenges and traumas. I find it difficult to figure
out how any social/ romantic/ sexual relationship is not problematic after any therapeutic
relationship . 5 years minimum is better than the one year advised in Bill 87.

6/5/2018 8:58 AM

15 Minimum three years. 6/2/2018 3:42 PM

16 There should never be sexual contact with a past client, just knowing there might be a possibility
in the future can have an effect on the therapy.

6/2/2018 12:40 PM

17 Minimum two years 6/2/2018 10:20 AM

18 Advised to never become sexually involved with a client 6/1/2018 2:37 AM

19 5 years seems excessive if the work together is minimal and less complex. One year seems to
short to ensure the attachment/attraction isn't based on insecure needs. My thought is two years.
Also, What is missing here, which can be related or separate to sexual contact, is what cooling off
period should there be for a friendship relationship after a completed therapy? Just as the art of
psychotherapy is nuanced, subtle and complex, so is determining when a therapy is complete, to
what degree, and how successful the client has established a clear sense of self which informs
healthy self decisions. What is right and fair is to have a forum for how to safely establish the
degree to which the power imbalance between client and therapist has become more or less
equalized, rather than to have a definitive, one-size-fits-all solution to a difficult problem,
regardless of the circumstances. I believe where we want to create safety for the client who
continues to have a weak sense of self and still under the influence of a power balance, we cannot
penalize the client (or therapist) where the client has indeed worked hard and completed a good
therapy gaining a strong sense of self, only to be injured again by being denied a healthy
attachment and potential life partner. Where this situation my be more the exception, we still owe it
to the health and well being of the client not to reinjure.

5/31/2018 10:17 AM

20 3 years 5/30/2018 7:43 PM

21 2 years 5/30/2018 4:24 PM

22 two years 5/30/2018 12:37 PM

23 There should never be a relationship with a former client 5/30/2018 7:15 AM

24 Sexual contact with former clients is never appropriate The power imbalance is still there 5/29/2018 5:23 PM

25 No less than 5 but really I believe it is never appropriate. 5/29/2018 4:14 PM

26 I believe that it is never appropriate to have sexual contact with a former client. Ever. Period. 5/29/2018 3:03 PM

27 Minimum 2 years 5/29/2018 2:28 PM

28 3 years 5/29/2018 1:42 PM

29 Sexual contact is too broadly defined to include sexual remarks -- something that is serious but
does not fall into the same category as sexual assault. They require different penalties.

5/29/2018 1:32 PM

30 It seems to me that before regulation, we were using a two year period after the end of therapy for
client and therapist to develop a personal relationship, whether that be a friendship, or a sexual
relationship.

5/29/2018 1:21 PM

31 Minimum 2 years with possible extensions 5/29/2018 1:16 PM

32 minimum 2 years with possible extensions 5/29/2018 1:14 PM

33 It is never appropriate. 5/29/2018 1:12 PM

34 Needs to be decided on individual basis 5/29/2018 1:11 PM
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56.31% 58

43.69% 45

Q2 Do you support the CRPO proposed mandatory penalty for sexual
misconduct: “a reprimand and mandatory revocation of certificate of

registration for five years, regardless of circumstances”?
Answered: 103 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 103

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

3 / 12

CRPO Response to Bill 87: Sexual Misconduct/Cooling-Off Period SurveyMonkey



60.78% 62

39.22% 40

Q3 Do you support the CRPO ‘interim measure’ to “urge the discipline
committee to impose the mandatory penalty” prior to the proclamation of

Bill 87?
Answered: 102 Skipped: 1

TOTAL 102

Yes

No
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93.07% 94

6.93% 7

Q4 Do you agree with the CRPO principle that there is always an inherent
power imbalance between clients and RPs?

Answered: 101 Skipped: 2

TOTAL 101

Yes

No
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14.85% 15

44.55% 45

40.59% 41

Q5 How familiar with the CRPO draft policy were you before this survey?
Answered: 101 Skipped: 2

TOTAL 101

Very familiar

Somewhat
familiar

Not familiar
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66.67% 68

28.43% 29

4.90% 5

Q6 How important is this issue to you?
Answered: 102 Skipped: 1

TOTAL 102

Very important

Somewhat
important

Not important
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41.18% 42

58.82% 60

Q7 Have you completed the CRPO survey on this issue?  (Deadline to
complete is June 9th, 2018. You can fill in the survey here.)

Answered: 102 Skipped: 1

TOTAL 102

Yes

No
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88.54% 85

11.46% 11

Q8 Is the CRPO draft policy and explanation (available on their website)
clear to you?  
Answered: 96 Skipped: 7

TOTAL 96

Yes

No
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91.00% 91

9.00% 9

Q9 Have you found this survey helpful?
Answered: 100 Skipped: 3

TOTAL 100

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

10 / 12

CRPO Response to Bill 87: Sexual Misconduct/Cooling-Off Period SurveyMonkey



Q10 Please provide any comments you may have.
Answered: 25 Skipped: 78

# RESPONSES DATE

1 Question 2, and subsequent ones fail to indicate how the CRPO defines "sexual misconduct", so I
can't answer a lot of the questions validly when I don't know what their definition is.

6/7/2018 4:49 PM

2 Happy with the attention that the college is paying to this. 6/7/2018 12:27 PM

3 Thank you for your good work! 6/7/2018 8:34 AM

4 I will make sure to read the CRPO draft policy. I feel strongly that in this day and age we need
strong limits and consequences to sexual impropriety.

6/6/2018 10:15 PM

5 Sexual misconduct is incredibly serious given the inherent power imbalance, how common sexual
trauma is, and possible acting out that trauma by the client. The therapist needs to have very clear
boundarys and should be penalized if these are crossed. I really çant think of a situation where it
would be justified even after 5 years. Would there be contact during that time?

6/6/2018 9:19 PM

6 Not clear on what is being asked in question #9. I would have thought our responses were to help
the CRPO come up with a plan. The real question as I see it is, in fact, did YOU find this survey
helpful?

6/6/2018 5:15 PM

7 Re mandatory minimum revocation of certificate of registration in cases of violation, I generally
support a period of more than 5 years, probably 10 years. However, I think there are situations in
which revocations of under 5 years should be permitted if the infraction is minimal.

6/6/2018 4:24 PM

8 None 6/6/2018 3:33 PM

9 Client-therapist relationships and the depth and length of therapy are extremely varied. It is
possible that a client could attend for one exploratory session, and be a very functional and stable
individual. If this person was to meet the therapist a year later, and as a capable adult, choose to
consider a personal relationship with the therapist, it seems unreasonably harsh to mete out a
penalty on the therapist - and interfere with what could be a healthy, long-term relationship. We
must not create regulations on the assumption that clients are all highly dysfunctional and unable
to conduct themselves as responsible adults. One year "cooling off" is sufficient.

6/6/2018 3:02 PM

10 Thank you! 6/6/2018 2:46 PM

11 I'm glad this survey is being done and the CRPO takes this issue seriously. 6/5/2018 8:58 AM

12 Surveys are helpful; they demand knowledge of the subject under consideration and thus
encourage understanding and thought.

6/2/2018 3:42 PM

13 Regardless of circumstances is unclear as a policy. What safe guards are in place to protect a
therapist from claims of sexual misconduct? We deal with the mentally ill. If a client uses sex to
manipulate a therapist who turns it down and the client then filed a complaint it would be important
to take the circumstances into account.

5/31/2018 8:50 AM

14 I think there needs to be more conversations about this topic and about possible disciplinary
actions.

5/30/2018 3:31 PM

15 A cooling off period of 5 years seems too long. Also the mandatory penalty without regard for
circumstances is harsh, especially when the cooling off period is that long..

5/30/2018 12:37 PM

16 My only comment is that the cooling-off period should consider the duration of the therapeutic
alliance. There should be a difference between a few sessions (under 10) and few months or
years.

5/30/2018 8:31 AM

17 I would hope a member would have a fair hearing in case of frivolous complaints from a client with
a negative transference.

5/29/2018 5:51 PM

18 This is an important issue that needs to be taken very seriously. 5/29/2018 5:41 PM

19 Nothing to add 5/29/2018 5:23 PM
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20 While this does not really apply to me, I can think of others to whom it may apply- and a cooling off
period of one year may be sufficient. I am certainly personally OK with a cooling off period of 5
years. Trying to be sensitive to others who are not as old.

5/29/2018 4:29 PM

21 Revocation of certificate for violating the sexual misconduct bylaw should be permanent. The
committee is suggesting 5 years. I suggest permanent revocation. This is a serious issue and
affects the integrity of the profession.

5/29/2018 3:03 PM

22 None 5/29/2018 2:28 PM

23 Keeping clear, professional boundaries between regulated therapists and their clients, in my
opinion, helps to keep the safety of the public and helps to give our practice credibility. Karen
Hulley R.P.

5/29/2018 1:48 PM

24 I disagree with equating sexual assault and/or a romantic/sexual relationship along with sexual
remarks/behavior -- and having the same mandatory penalty. The latter, while serious, can so
easily be misconstrued by a client. This needs rethinking.

5/29/2018 1:32 PM

25 I have a hard time endorsing any sweeping form of punishment without examination of the factors
involved. Five years of revocation of the certificate is basically a death sentence to being able to
practice, so I think each case needs to be thoughtfully measured.

5/29/2018 1:21 PM
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